Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent eétet to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - wereable to vote or not?
Options N (%)
1: Could not vote 97 6.0
2: Voted 1530 93.9
8: Don't remember 2 A1
Total 1629 100.0
a. (f Voted) Whom did you vote for?
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 616 37.8 40.3
02: BJP 628 38.5 41.0
03: BSP 65 4.0 4.3
08: SP 2 A A
10: GGP 81 5.0 5.3
11: LIP 2 A A
13: CSM 27 1.7 1.8
88: Other Smaller party 13 .8 9
96: Independents 49 3.0 3.2
97: NOTA 47 2.9 3.1
Total 1530 939 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 99 6.1
Total 1629 100.0
b: (f Voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whtinvote for?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 326 20.0 21.3
2: A day or two before voting 144 8.8 9.4
3: Earlier, during the campaign 167 10.2 10.9
4: Even before the campaign started 792 48.6 51.8
8: Can't say 101 6.2 6.6
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1530 93.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 99 6.1
Total 1629 | 100.0
c:  (f Voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mank your finger?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 28 1.7 1.8
2: Checked and mark found 1464 89.9 95.7
8: Could not check the mark 38 2.4 2.5
Total 1530 93.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 99 6.1
Total 1629 100.0
Q2: (f Voted) In deciding whom to vote, did you take anybodivice/were you guided by
anyone?
Options N (%)
1: No 1277 78.4
2:Yes 218 134
8: Can't say 35 2.2
9: N.A. 99 6.1
Total 1629 100.0
a. (fyesin Q2 Whose advice did you take?
Options N (%)
0: Local Political Leader 5 3
1: Husband/wife 97 6.0
2: Other family members 63 3.9
3: Community leaders 6 4
4: Friends/neighbours 17 1.0
5: Co-workers/colleagues 4 2
6: No one, | voted on my own 13 .8
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Options N (%)

7: Others 7 A4

9: N.A. 1417 87.0
Total 1629 100.0

Q3: (f gave vote preference in Q}aVhat was the main reason for voting for the party

candidate who you voted for?

Options N (%)
01: | like the party/attached to it/party is good 741 | 10.7
02: People of my caste supported that party 16 1.
03: The group in the village supported the party 5 4
04: My family members are traditional supportershaf part 103 6.3
05: I/members of my family have benefitted from gasty 9 5
06: The party has good leadership 59 3.6
07: The overall programme of the party is good 40 5 2
08: I like the candidate/candidate has done goat wo 58 3.6
09: People of my caste supported that candidate 161.0
10: The group in the village supported the candida 4 3
11: We have family good relations with the candidat 13 .8
12: I/members of my family have benefitted from tdaemdidate 6 3
13: I am impressed by the candidate’s personality 3 1L 8
14: The candidate is accessible 13 8
15: | am satisfied with the State BJP government 49 3.0
16: | am dissatisfied with the State BJP government 15 9
17: | am satisfied with the UPA government 15 .G
19: | am satisfied with Raman Singh 42 2.6
20: | am dissatisfied with Raman Singh 21 1.3
21: | support Ajit Jogi/like him 10 .6
22: 1 am against Ajit Jogi/dislike him 1 A
25: Against Narendra Modi/dislike him 1 A
26: Positively influenced by Rahul Gandhi/like him 7 4
29: Against Sonia Gandhi/dislike her 2 A
32: Naxal attack on Congress leaders 1 A
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Options N (%)

33: Party capable of controlling price rise 30 1.9

34: Party capable of controlling corruption 15 .9

97: Other reasons 400 24.6

98: No response 188 11.5

99: Not applicable 301 18.5

Total 1629 | 100.0

Q4. (f Not Voted in Q) What was the main reason due to which you coatdrate in this
election?

Options N (%)

01: Out of station 32 2.0

02: Not well 17 1.0

03: No interest/did not feel like voting 3 2

08: Others 7 4

98: Can't say 40 2.5

99: N.A. 1530 93.9

Total 1629 100.0

Q5: In your opinion who should be the next chighister of Chhattisgarh?

C.M. Choice N (%)

01: Raman Singh 752 46.2

02: Ajit Jogi 359 22.0

03: Ramesh Bais 12 v

04: Ramsewak Paikra 2 A1

06: Saroj Pandey 1 A1

08: Vishnu Dev Sai 1 A1

10: Sudan Singh 2 A1

11: Nanki Ram Kanwar 1 A1

13: Brijmohan Agarwal 1 A

17: Hemchand Yadav 2 A1

20: Kedar Kashyap 1 A1

CNNIBN-CSDS Survey Page 4



Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

C.M. Choice N (%)
22: Dayaldas Baghel 1 A
23: Renu Jogi 18 1.1
25: Charandas Mahant 55 3.4
26: Ravindra Choubey 4
27: Vani Rao A
29: Bhupesh Baghel A1
30: Umesh Patel 3
31: Anyone from Congress 39 24
32: Anyone from BJP 13 .8
33: Others 57 3.5
98: Can't say/Don't know 296 18.2
99: No response 5 3
Total 1629 100.0
Q6. (f gave vote preference in QJlaSuppose Ajit Jogi had been the chief ministerial
candidate of the Congress party in the Chhattisg&ttion, then in such a situation
would you have voted for the same party you voteaf you would have voted for some
other party?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Vote for Same party 964 59.2 63.0
2: Vote for another party 294 18.1 19.2
8: Can't say 272 16.7 17.8
Total 1530 93.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 99 6.1
Total 1629 100.0

Q7: Which party did you vote for in 2008 Chhattigy Assembly Election held five years

ago?
Parties N (%)
01: Congress 426 26.2
02: BJP 646 39.6
03: BSP 17 1.1
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Parties N (%)

04: CPI (M) 1 A

08: SP 2 A

10: GGP 14 .9

88: Other Smaller party 2 A

96: Independents 6 4

98: Can't Say/Don't know 514 31.5

99: N.A. 2 A

Total 1629 100.0

Qs: Now let us talk about the election campaigrirduthis election. How interested were

you in the election campaign this time — a greal,d@mewhat or not at all?

Options N (%)

1: Great deal 153 9.4
2: Somewhat 466 28.6
3: Not at all 919 56.4
8: Can't say/D.K. 92 5.6

Total 1629 100.0
Q9. In which of these activities did you participateidg the recent election?

a. Attend election meetings?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 261 16.0
2:No 1284 78.8
8: No opinion 84 5.1
Total 1629 100.0

b:  Participate in processions/rallies?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 258 15.9
2: No 1293 79.3
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Options N (%)
8: No opinion 78 4.8
Total 1629 100.0
c:  Went home to home for canvassing?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 166 10.2
2: No 1381 84.7
8: No opinion 82 5.0
Total 1629 100.0
d: Collect funds?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 22 1.3
2: No 1518 93.2
8: No opinion 89 55
Total 1629 100.0
e: Distribute Pamphlets/ Put up posters?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 156 9.6
2: No 1385 85.0
8: No opinion 88 54
Total 1629 100.0
f:  Watch election campaign on T.V.?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 699 42.9
2: No 869 53.3
8: No opinion 61 3.7
Total 1629 100.0
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Q10: Did any candidate, party worker or canvaseare to your house during the campaign to

ask for your vote?

Options N (%)
1: No 625 38.4
2:Yes 971 59.6
8: Don't remember 33 2.0
Total 1629 100.0
a(a): (f Yes) Which Party? (1st response)
Parties N (%)
01: Congress 346 21.2
02: BJP 445 27.3
03: BSP 58 3.6
08: SP 2 A
10: GGP 34 2.1
13: CSM 29 1.8
88: Other Smaller party 1 A
96: Independents 34 2.1
98: Can't Say/Don't know 23 1.4
99: N.A. 658 40.4
Total 1629 100.0
a(b): (f Yes) Which Party? (2nd response)

Parties N (%)
01: Congress 357 21.9
02: BJP 338 20.8
03: BSP 68 4.2
05: CPI 1 A
06: NCP 2 A
07: JD(V) 1 A
08: SP 4 2
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Parties N (%)
10: GGP 54 3.3
12: Shiv Sena 3 2
13: CSM 19 1.2
88: Other Smaller party 8 5
96: Independents 52 3.2
98: Can't Say/Don't know 42 2.6
99: N.A. 680 41.7
Total 1629 100.0

Q11: In the recent Chhattisgarh Assembly electiichyou vote looking at the work done by
the State BJP government or did you vote lookintp@twork done by the UPA Central

government?

Options N (%)

1: State BJP government 669 41.0
2: UPA Central government 236 14.5
3: Both 258 15.8
4: None of the above 212 13.0
8: Can't say 255 15.7
Total 1629 100.0

Q12: Which party will you vote for in the upcomi2§14 Lok Sabha elections (Member of
Parliament elections which take place to elecginernment in Delhi)?

Parties N (%)
01: Congress 397 24.4
02: BJP 603 37.0
03: BSP 29 1.8
04: CPI (M) 4
07: JD(V) 1 A
08: SP 2
09: RJD 1 A
10: GGP 19 1.1
13: CSM 5 3
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Parties N (%)
96: Independents 3 2
97: NOTA 16 1.0
98: Can't Say/Don't know 539 33.1
99: N.A. 6 A4
Total 1629 100.0

Q13: What is your assessment of the work don@é&BtP government in Chhattisgarh in the

last five years? Are you satisfied or dissatisfeth it?

Options N (%)
1: Fully Satisfied 743 45.6
2: Somewhat Satisfied 564 34.6
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 57 3.5
4: Fully Dissatisfied 181 11.1
8: No opinion 85 5.2
Total 1629 100.0

Q14: What is your assessment of the work done &ypdh Singh as the Chief Minister of
Chhattisgarh in the last five years — are you Batior dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully Satisfied 763 46.8

2: Somewhat Satisfied 563 34.5

3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 48 2.9

4: Fully Dissatisfied 180 11.0

8: No opinion 76 4.7
Total 1629 100.0
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Q15.  While casting your vote in the recent Chhattisgassembly election, which among the
following was the important issue for you —issueebdctricity and water, issue of
corruption, issue of health and education, issueswfg prices, issue of development, the
Naxal problem, issue of employment, issue of cieag grain, issue of roads or issue of
agriculture and farmers?

Options N (%)
01: Electricity and water 100 6.2
02: Corruption 182 11.2
03: Health and education 77 4.7
04: Rising prices 326 20.0
05: Development 212 13.0
06: Naxal problem 28 1.7
07: Employment 222 13.7
08: Cheap food grains 186 11.4
09: Roads 52 3.2
10: Agriculture and farmer 57 3.5
11: Other issues 76 4.7
98: Can't say 110 6.8
Total 1629 100.0

Q16: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with therfpemance of the Congress-led UPA
government at the Centre over the last four antlylealrs?

Options N (%)

1: Fully Satisfied 433 26.6
2: Somewhat Satisfied 614 37.7
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 58 3.6

4: Fully Dissatisfied 276 16.9
8: No opinion 248 15.2
Total 1629 100.0

Q17. dNow | will read out the names of a few organisatipeople. Please tell me how active are
they in your area — very active, somewhat activeatractive at all?
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a: RSS
Options N (%)
1: Very active 68 4.1
2: Somewhat active 295 18.1
3: Not at all 490 30.1
8: Can't say 777 a47.7
Total 1629 100.0

b:  Vanvasi Kalyan Ashram

Options N (%)
1: Very active 52 3.2
2: Somewhat active 221 13.5
3: Not at all 521 32.0
8: Can't say 836 51.3
Total 1629 100.0

C: Vishwa Hindu Parishad/VHP

Options N (%)
1: Very active 52 3.2
2: Somewhat active 190 11.6
3: Not at all 549 33.7
8: Can't say 839 515
Total 1629 100.0

d: Naxalites/Maoists

Options N (%)
1: Very active 26 1.6
2: Somewhat active 88 5.4
3: Not at all 801 49.1
8: Can't say 715 43.9
Total 1629 100.0
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e: Chiristian missionaries

Options N (%)
1: Very active 73 4.5
2: Somewhat active 138 8.5
3: Not at all 524 32.2
8: Can't say 894 54.8
Total 1629 100.0

a. Also tell me do they do good work or bad work iruyopinion?

a(a): Rashtriya Swangsewak Sangh/RSS

Options N (%)
1: Good work 410 25.2
2: Bad work 43 2.6
8: Can't say 1177 72.2
Total 1629 100.0

a(b): Vanvasi Klyan Ashram

Options N (%)
1: Good work 345 21.2
2: Bad work 19 1.2
8: Can't say 1265 77.7
Total 1629 100.0

a(c): Vishwa Hindu Parishad/VHP

Options N (%)
1: Good work 271 16.6
2: Bad work 67 4.1
8: Can't say 1291 79.3
Total 1629 100.0
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a(d): Naxalites/Maoists

Options N (%)
1: Good work 16 1.0
2: Bad work 577 35.4
8: Can't say 1037 63.6
Total 1629 100.0

a(e): Chiristian missionaries

Options N (%)
1: Good work 136 8.4
2: Bad work 143 8.8
8: Can't say 1350 82.8
Total 1629 100.0

Q18: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with therlwalone by Manmohan Singh as Prime

Minister?
Options N (%)
1: Fully Satisfied 401 24.6
2: Somewhat Satisfied 660 40.5
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 54 3.3
4: Fully Dissatisfied 302 18.5
8: No opinion 212 13.0
Total 1629 100.0

Q19: Thinking of how you have voted in previoustltew elections, how would you describe
yourself? Are you a traditional BJP supporter, Gerg supporter, BSP supporter,
supporter of another party or not a supporter gfare party?

Options N (%)
1: Congress supporter 486 29.9
2: BJP supporter 599 36.8
3: BSP supporter 21 1.3
4: Supporter of other party 59 3.6
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Options N (%)
5: Not a supporter of any one party 340 20.9
8: No opinion 124 7.6
Total 1629 100.0

Q20: After the next Lok Sabha election who woutnyprefer as the Prime Minister of the

country?
P.M. Choice N (%)
01: Manmohan Singh 92 5.6
02: Sonia Gandhi 83 5.1
03: Rahul Gandhi 301 18.5
04: Narendra Modi 506 31.0
05: Lal Krishna Advani 30 1.8
06: P. Chidambarm
08: A.K. Antony .
10: Raman Singh 48 29
11: Sushma Swaraj 1 A
13: Ajit Jogi 9 6
25: Priyanka Gandhi 2 .
26: Mayawati 24 15
27: Mulayam Singh Yadav 2 A
31: Nitish Kumar 7 5
32: Laloo Prasad Yadav 7 4
33: Akhilesh Yadav 1 A1
41: H.T. Kumaraswami 1 A
49: Anna Hazare 5 3
97: Others 59 3.6
98: No opinion 450 27.6
Total 1629 100.0
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Q21: Have you seen, read about or heard of thdtsesf any election-related survey or

opinion polls during the last one or two months?

Options N (%)

1: No 1140 70.0
2:Yes 490 30.0
Total 1629 100.0

a(l): (f ‘yes’in Q21) So where have you seen/read or heard about tflstresponse)?

Options N (%)
1: Television 397 24.4
2: Newspaper 39 24
3: Radio/F.M. 10 .6
4: Internet 2 A
5: Others 29 1.8
8: Can't say 13 .8
9: N.A. 1140 70.0
Total 1629 100.0

a(2): (f ‘yes’ in Q21) So where have you seen/read or heard about t{@m®

response)?
Options N (%)
1: Television 16 1.0
2: Newspaper 206 12.7
3: Radio/F.M. 14 .8
4: Internet 4 3
5: Others 43 2.7
8: Can't say 53 3.2
9: N.A. 1293 79.4
Total 1629 100.0
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a(3): (f ‘yes’ in Q21) So where have you seen/read or heard about tH{8nd?

response)?
Options N (%)
1: Television 9 5
2: Newspaper 9 .6
3: Radio/F.M. 17 1.0
4: Internet 4 2
5: Others 59 3.7
8: Can't say 89 54
9: N.A. 1443 88.6
Total 1629 100.0
b: (If ‘yes’ in Q21) So on the whole which party was shown to be aheatiese
surveys/opinion polls?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Congress 82 5.0 16.8
2: BJP 196 12.0 40.1
3: Close contest 127 7.8 26.0
4: Others 7 4 14
8: Can't say 77 4.7 15.8
Total 490 30.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1140 70.0
Total 1629 100.0
c. (f ‘yes’ in Q21) How much impact did these surveys/opinion podseéhon your
decision of who to vote for in the Assembly elegtioa lot of impact, some impact
or no impact at all?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: A lot of impact 52 3.2 9.8
2: Some impact 153 9.4 28.8
3: Not impact at all 227 13.9 42.7
8: Can't say 99 6.1 18.7
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
Total 531 32.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1099 67.4
Total 1629 100.0
d: (f ‘alot of impact’ or ‘some impact’ in Q21 So what kind of impact did these
surveys have on your decision who to vote for?

Options N (%) | Vvalid (%)
Valid 1: Party that was shown to be winning in shevey 90 5.5 44.0

2: Party that was shown to be trailing in the syrve 27 1.6 13.1

3: Others 11 v 5.3

8: Can't say 77 4.7 37.7

Total 205 | 126 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1425| 87.4
Total 1629 | 100.0
Q22. Now | will ask you a few questions about RaBandhi and Narendra Modi. Please give

me your opinion about each.

a: Between Rahul Gandhi and Narendra Modi, whtyde sf giving speeches do you

like more?

Options N (%)
1: Rahul Gandhi 366 22.5
2: Narendra Modi 572 35.1
3: Both 189 11.6
4: Neither 82 51
8: No opinion 420 25.8
Total 1629 100.0

b: If you had to choose the next Prime Ministetrafia between Rahul Gandhi and

Narendra Modi, then who would you like to see amPMinister?

Options

N

(%)

1: Rahul Gandhi

436

26.7
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Options N (%)
2: Narendra Modi 635 39.0
3: Both 82 5.0
4: Neither 131 8.0
8: No opinion 346 21.2
Total 1629 100.0

Q23: During the elections, to what extent weredladection malpractices in your area - were
there several malpractices, was it to some extentere there no malpractices?

Options N (%)
1: Several malpractices 74 4.5
2: To some extent 300 18.4
3: No malpractices 1000 61.4
8: Can't say 255 15.7
Total 1629 100.0

Q24 There is the view that voters vote for aypartcandidate because he/she has received
personal gifts such as money/food/liquor from tiparty or candidate. In your
area/locality/mohalla/ village, how many people gath benefits?

Options N (%)

1: No one 563 34.6
2: Very few 263 16.2
3: Some 189 11.6
4: Many 128 7.9
5: Almost every one 39 2.4

8: Don't know 447 27.4
Total 1629 100.0

Q25: Do you think that people who receive suchefienfeel obliged to vote for the party or
candidate that provide them these benefits or ey fihally vote as they wish regardless
of the benefits they receive from parties and cdateis?

Options N (%)

1: Vote for those who provide benefits 159 9.8
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Options N (%)
2: Vote as they wish, regardless of benefits resbiv 1170 71.8
8: Can't say 300 18.4
Total 1629 100.0
Q26. How regularly do you do the following— daigmetimes, rarely or never?
a. Watch TV
Options N (%)
1: Daily 756 46.4
2: Sometimes 483 29.7
3: Rarely 119 7.3
4: Never 240 14.7
8: No response 30 19
Total 1629 100.0
b:  Listen to Radio
Options N (%)
1: Daily 101 6.2
2: Sometimes 195 12.0
3: Rarely 166 10.2
4: Never 1130 69.4
8: No response 37 2.2
Total 1629 100.0
c: Read Newspaper
Options N (%)
1: Daily 388 23.8
2: Sometimes 311 19.1
3: Rarely 135 8.3
4: Never 739 45.4
8: No response 57 3.5
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Options N (%)

Total 1629 100.0

d:  Use the Internet/go online

Options N (%)
1: Daily 44 2.7
2: Sometimes 89 55
3: Rarely 53 3.3
4: Never 1297 79.6
8: No response 145 8.9
Total 1629 100.0

Q27: Do you think that current BJP government bh&ttisgarh deserves another chance?

Options N (%)

1: No 508 31.2
2:Yes 866 53.1
8: Can't say 256 15.7
Total 1629 100.0
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1. What is your age?

Agegroup N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Upto 25yrs 358 22.0 22.1
2:26-35 yrs 470 28.9 29.0
3:36-45 yrs 355 21.8 21.9
4: 46-55 yrs 252 15.5 15.5
5: 56 yrs. and above 188 11.5 11.6
Total 1623 99.6 100.0

Missing 98: No answer 6 4

Total 1629 100.0

Z2: Gender

Gender N (%)

1: Male 879 53.9

2: Female 751 46.1

Total 1629 100.0

Z3: What is your marital status?

Marital Status N (%)

1: Married 1392 85.4

2: Married, gauna not performed 12 v

3: Widowed 45 2.7

4: Divorced 1 A

7: Never married 172 10.5

8: No response 8 5

Total 1629 100.0
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Z4: Now let us talk about this village/town/citply live in. For how many years have you
lived here?

Options N (%)

1: Up to 10 years 231 14.2

2:11to 20 years 198 12.2

3: 21 to 30 years 172 10.6

4: 31 to 40 years 81 5.0

5: 41 years and above 37 2.2

6: From birth/entire life 887 54.4

8: No response 23 1.4

Total 1629 100.0

Z5: Up to what level have you studied?

Education N (%)

0: Non Literate 356 21.8

1: Below Primary 143 8.8

2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 258 15.8

3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 272 16.7

4: Matric 235 14.4

5: Intermediate/ College no degree 198 12.1

6: Graduate or equivalent 102 6.3

7: Post Graduate 38 2.4

8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 13 .8

9: N.A. 15 9

Total 1629 100.0

a. Up to what level have your father studied?

Education N (%)
0: Non Literate 843 51.8
1: Below Primary 185 11.3
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 213 13.1
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 101 6.2
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1.3

Education N (%)

4: Matric 133 8.2

5: Intermediate/ College no degree 45 2.7

6: Graduate or equivalent 37 2.3

7: Post Graduate 29 1.8

8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 3

9: N.A. 39 2.4

Total 1629 100.0
a. Up to what level have your mother studied?

Education N (%)

0: Non Literate 1090 66.9

1: Below Primary 163 10.0

2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 152 9.3

3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 91 5.6

4: Matric 61 3.8

5: Intermediate/ College no degree 21

6: Graduate or equivalent 6 4

7: Post Graduate 3 2

9: N.A. 42 2.6

Total 1629 100.0

Z6: What is your main occupation?

Occupation N (%)

02: Engineers 7 4

03: Doctors 2 A1

04: Lawyers 2 A

05: Accountants 3 2

06: College/Univ. Teachers 2 A1

08: Modern Artists 2 A

09: Other higher professionals 5 3

11: Computer operators 2 A
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Occupation

(%)

12:

Alternative doctors

A

13:

Medical technicians

14:

School teachers

H
Rlo

15:

Nursery teachers

18:

Priests

22:

Managers

23:

Officials Class |

24:

Officials Class Il

25:

Class 1ll Employee (Clerical)

26:

Superintendents

27:

Traditional clerks

28:

Class IV Employee

NRrlwlwlkr|kR[RP[RL|lOo

29:

Other administrative, managerial and clericatkers

30:

Big businessmen

2o

BlpalRPIRPINMIMRPRIPRPlW[N|W

31:

Medium businessmen

32:

Small businessmen

i
o

33:

Petty shopkeeper

34:

Hawkers, Vendors

35:

Sales executives

36:

Salespersons

37:

Shop Assistants

39:

Other businessmen

40:

Waiters

41:

Dhobi

42:

Barbers, beauticians

43:

Ayahs, maids, domestic servants

44:.

Chowkidars, caretakers

45:

Sweepers, scavengers

49:

Other service workers

AIRPIONINWOAOIW|O|IN|OTIDN

50:

Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers

N

51:

Electricians, Plumbers

52:

Jewelers

Plw| k(MR |o|RIPINON OIS W],

CNNIBN-CSDS Survey

Page 25




Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

Occupation N (%)
53: Tailors 7 4
54: Weavers 3 2
57: Carpenters 6 A4
59: Other skilled workers 17 1.1
60: Miners 2

62: Potters

64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 .
66: Unskilled labourers 60 3.7
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 20 1.
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 5 3
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 12 v
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 33 2.0
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 236 14.5
74:. Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 85 5.2
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 11 g
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 25 15
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 376 23.1
79: Other agriculture workers 10 .6
80: Live-stock farming 1 A1
81: Dairy farming 1 A
82: Poultry farming 3 2
86: Fishermen 3 2
87: Other breeders and cattle 3 2
90: House-wife/husband 294 18.0
91: Students not seeking employment 48 2.9
92: Employment seekers 4 2
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 26 1.6
95: Any other occupation

96: Political activists, missionaries 1 A
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 51 3.1
99: Not ascertained 7 4
Total 1629 100.0

CNNIBN-CSDS Survey Page 26




Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

a:  Are you the main earner of your household?

Options N (%)

1: No 925 56.8
2:Yes 705 43.2
Total 1629 100.0

b:  (f Noin Z6a) What is the occupation of the main earner of yomusehold?

Occupation

(%)

02:

Engineers

03:

Doctors

i

04:

Lawyers

N
3 2
1
4

2

05:

Accountants

N
o
H
ol

06:

College/Univ. Teachers

07:

Writers

09:

Other higher professionals

10:

Science and engineering technicians

11:

Computer operators

12:

Alternative doctors

13:

Medical technicians

14:

School teachers

15:

Nursery teachers

16:

Folk and commercial artists

22:

Managers

24:

Officials Class Il

25:

Class 1ll Employee (Clerical)

26:

Superintendents

27:

Traditional clerks

28:

Class IV Employee

PlR|™NRIRPIRPINMININ|RP|R|[R|[RP[N|R|;

RlRrlolw| kR|iFP[lFPlw

29:

Other administrative, managerial and clericaitkers

=
a1
©

31:

Medium businessmen

(o]
ol

32:

Small businessmen

w
N
N
o

33:

Petty shopkeeper

|—\
N
©
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Occupation (%)

34: Hawkers, Vendors .2

35: Sales executives

36: Salespersons

37: Shop Assistants

38: Reinter

39: Other businessmen

40: Waiters

41: Dhobi

42: Barbers, beauticians

44: Chowkidars, caretakers

wiN|[RP|INM MNP Nl W|2Z

49: Other service workers

50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 20

51: Electricians, Plumbers

52: Jewelers

53: Tailors

54: \Weavers

56: Blacksmiths

57: Carpenters

59: Other skilled workers

60: Miners

64: Furniture, basket, mat makers

RlRrlo|u|kRr|kRIR|IdRP|IDOIMIDdRIRPIVOINDIDD
[ —

N R O OINEFEP|INOOOINMN O

65: Rickshaw-pullers

)]
w
w
N

66: Unskilled labourers

69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 12 .8

70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 2 A

71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres

72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 56 35

73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 165 10.1

74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 60 3.7

75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 3 2

76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 13 .8

78: Agricultural labourers rearers 235 14.4
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Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

Occupation N (%)
79: Other agriculture workers 6 A4
80: Live-stock farming 1 A
81: Dairy farming 3 2
82: Poultry farming 1 A
84: Forest produce gatherer 3 2
86: Fishermen 2 A
87: Other breeders and cattle 3 2
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 3 2
95: Any other occupation 2 A1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 49 3.0
99: Not ascertained 705 43.2
Total 1629 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?

Caste/Jati Biradari N (%)
010: Brahmins 43 2.7
025: Rajputs 35 2.1
035: Kayasthas 6 4
045: Vaishya 45 2.7
055: Jain 1 A
065: Punjabi Khatris 12 v
070: Sindhi 3 2
099: Other Upper Castes 5 3
100: Jat (Hindu Only) A
121: Marathas 1
125: Patel/Patidar 16 1.0
199: Other PP 1 A
210: Yadav 107 6.6
220: Kurmi 56 3.5
230: Lodh 57 3.5
235: Koeri 23 1.4
250: Gaderia 23 1.4
CNNIBN-CSDS Survey Page 29




Chattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2013-Survey Findings

Caste/Jati Biradari N (%)
255: Kunbi 3 2
299: Other Peasant OBC 114 7.0
300: Bunkar(Weavers) 9 5
310: Darzee(Tailors ) 1 A
335: Badhai (Carpenters ) 3 2
345: Kumhar(Potters ) 8 5
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 8 5
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 18 1.1
399: Other Craftsmen 26 1.6
400: Kewat(Fishermen & Boatmen) 64 3.9
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 4 3
420: Nai(Barbar) 6 4
430: Teli (Oil Pressers) 160 9.8
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek AIms) 3 2
445: Trader OBCs 5 3
460: Landless Labourers 11 v
470: Entertaining Castes 2 A
499: Other Service OBCs 9 5
500: Chamar 5 3
501: Satnami 150 9.2
510: Balmiki

520: Pasi

525: Rajbanshis

535: Dhobi,Julaha,Kewat(Non-OBC) 1 A
550: Lowest SC Garudi 18 1.1
599: Other SC 65 4.0
601: Bhil 1 A
602: Gond/Rajgond 259 15.9
603: Oraon 35 2.1
605: Maria/Muria 7 4
607: Andh/ Kondh 3 2
609: Baiga 5 3
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Caste/Jati Biradari N (%)
610: Bharia Bhum 1 A1
611: Bhattra 12 .8
614: Halba 23 1.4
616: Kawar 21 1.3
618: Nagesia 2
619: Sawar 3 .
699: Other STs 75 4.6
700: Ashrafs(Sayyad Shaikh) 9 .6
710: Mughal (Khan) 7 4
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 3 2
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 2 A
780: Other Muslim OBC 6 A4
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 14 9
800: Jat Sikh 2 A
830: Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 1 A
840: Upper Caste Christians 2 A1
880: Other Minorities 1 A
995: Hindu no caste 1 A1
999: Not Ascertained/Answer refused 2 A1
Total 1629 100.0
a:  And what is your caste group?
Castegroup N (%)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 248 15.2
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 446 27.4
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 738 45.3
4: Others 196 12.0
9: No response 1 A
Total 1629 100.0
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Z8: What is your religion?

Religion N (%)
1: Hindu 1527 93.7
2: Muslim 42 2.6
3: Christian 33 2.0
4: Sikh 11 v
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 13 .8
6: Jain 3 2
Total 1629 100.0
Z9: Do you have ration card?

Options N (%)
1: Above Poverty Line 206 12.6
2: Below Poverty Line 1196 73.4
3: Antyodaya 31 1.9
4: Annapurna 2 A
5: Do not have 184 11.3
7: Others 11 v
Total 1629 100.0
Z10: Area/Locality

Area/L ocality N (%)
1: Village 1353 83.1
2: Town (Below 1 lakh) 145 8.9
3: City (Above 1 lakh) 131 8.0
Total 1629 100.0
Z11: Total number of family members living in theusehold (Adult)

Number of Adult N (%)

1: One 38 2.3
2: Two 458 28.1
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Number of Adult N (%)

3: Three 249 15.3

4: Four 401 24.6

5: Five 214 13.1

6: Six 126 7.7

7: Seven 63 3.9

8: Eight 37 2.3

9: Nine and above 42 2.6

Total 1629 100.0
Z11: Total number of family members living in theusehold (Children)

Number of children N (%)

0: No Children 184 11.3

1: One 301 18.5

2: Two 524 32.2

3: Three 308 18.9

4: Four 174 10.7

5: Five 64 3.9

6: Six 41 2.5

7: Seven 6 4

8: Eight 6 4

9: Nine and above 20 1.2

Total 1629 100.0

Z12: Type of house where R lives (own or rented)

Type of house N (%)
1: Hut/ jhuggi jhopri (if wall materials used arkagtic/polythene/mud 54 3.3
/grass/leaves/stones/unburnt brick and therehgieito roof or it is made up of

same materials used for walls)

2: Kutcha house (If wall materials include wood/tm/mud and roof is 587 | 36.0
thatched/wooden/tin/asbestos sheets etc.)

3: Kutcha-pucca (If walls are made up of pucca natesuch as burnt brick but| 456 | 28.0
roof is notconcrete/cemented)

4: Mixed houses (If some rooms are pucca and otiwens are kutcha-pucca or 196 12.
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Type of house

N

(%)

kutcha)

5: Pucca independent house (Both walls and roefsna@de up of pucca materials316 | 19.4

and built on separate plot)

6: Flats (If more than one house shares the samt@pd the building is at least | 9 .6
double storied
9: No response 10 .6
Total 1629 | 100.0
Z14. Do you or members of your household havedhewing:
a. Carsl/jeeps/vans?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 53 3.2
2: No 1576 96.8
Total 1629 100.0
b:  Scooters/motorcycles/mopeds?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 640 39.3
2: No 989 60.7
Total 1629 100.0
c:  Airconditioner(AC)?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 26 1.6
2: No 1603 98.4
Total 1629 100.0
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d:  Computer/Laptop?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 95 5.8
2: No 1534 94.2
Total 1629 100.0
e:  Microwave?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 22 14
2: No 1607 98.6
Total 1629 100.0
f.  Washing Machine?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 99 6.1
2: No 1530 93.9
Total 1629 100.0
g: Fridge?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 313 19.2
2: No 1317 80.8
Total 1629 100.0
h:  Television?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1164 71.4
2: No 465 28.6
Total 1629 100.0
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I Landline Telephone?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 67 4.1
2: No 1563 95.9
Total 1629 100.0
J: Mobile Phone?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1095 67.2
2: No 534 32.8
Total 1629 100.0
k: LPG gas?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 434 26.7
2: No 1195 73.3
Total 1629 100.0
I: Pumping Set?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 148 9.1
2: No 1481 90.9
Total 1629 100.0
m:  Tractor?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 52 3.2
2: No 1577 96.8
Total 1629 100.0
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Z15a: Do you or members of your household havediiGoat /sheep?

No. of Goat /sheep N (%)

0 1401 86.0
1 27 1.7
2 100 6.1
3 37 2.3
4 24 1.5
5 19 1.1
6 5 3

7 3 2

8 3 2

9 3 2
11 2 A
12 1 A
13 1 A
20 3 2
30 1 A
40 1 A
Total 1629 100.0
Z15b: Do you or members of your household havedfi@ow/Oxen /buffalo?

No. of Cow/Oxen /buffalo N (%)
0 779 47.8
1 88 5.4
2 324 19.9
3 121 7.4
4 143 8.8
5 55 3.4
6 38 2.3
7 10 .6
8 16 1.0
9 2 A
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No. of Cow/Oxen /buffalo

(%)

10

.8

11

12

14

20

21

22

23

24

30

32

42

43

74

Total

1629
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Z15c: Do you or members of your household havedfiother animals?

No. of other animals

N
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No. of other animals N (%)

Total 1629 100.0

Z19: Total monthly household income - putting tinge the income of all members of the

household?
Monthly household income N (%)
1: Up to 1000 488 30.0
2:1001-2000 296 18.2
3:2001-3000 202 12.4
4: 3001-4000 136 8.4
5: 4001-5000 143 8.8
6: 5001-10000 179 11.0
7:10001-20000 110 6.8
8: Above 20000 74 4.5
Total 1629 100.0
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